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Kia ora, and welcome to the first edition of Colmar Brunton’s COVID Times. This edition
focuses on trust and leadership, placing it into a global context. Next week we will turn the
spotlight on to the behaviours and habits New Zealanders have formed in their bubbles
during lock down.

So what have we learned to date?

The pain in New Zealand is more widespread than in the G7 and we anticipate
it will last longer.

- 42% of New Zealanders say that COVID-19 has already impacted their personal income. This compares to
29% across the G7 nations.

- Most New Zealanders believe we have a long road to recovery. Two in three (64%) believe it will take more than
six months to get back to normal (compared to 37% across the G7).

We are turning to the Government in our hour of need. We have seen a huge
surge in public trust in government.

- The Government is seen as a key source of reliable information about the outbreak. 31% say it is the most
trusted source (compared to just 13% across the G7).

- We also trust the judgement of our leaders. 88% of us trust the Government to make the right decisions on
COVID-19. This is well above the G7 average of 59%.

- More broadly, the public’s trust in government to deal successfully with national problems has rocketed from
59%* to 83%. Could COVID-19 be a catalyst for a new relationship with the state?

*This percentage finding comes from the 2020 Public Trust Survey conducted for the
Institute for Governance and Policy Studies at Victoria University of Wellington COLMAR BRUNTON 2020



And the Government has won our approval with their
response ... at least so far. Public support leads the G7.

How much do you approve or disapprove of the way the Government
is responding to the coronavirus outbreak?

New Zealand . 0. 0. O O U O, ﬂpe 84%

foTe' ‘oTe /oTe" ‘oTe ‘oTe' ‘oTe" ‘oTe" ‘oTe ‘oTe eT®' Approve

G7 average Gﬁ'ﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁﬂ 54%

foTe" ‘oTe" ‘e1¢' oTe' ‘oo’ ‘16 /o1e’ eTe' oY8' Approve

- 84% of New Zealanders approve of how the Government is handling the
outbreak. This compares to 54% across the G7.

- The consensus is that the Government has found the right balance between
protecting lives and protecting livelihoods. 60% feel the measures are about
right. There is a push for some to go further (34%) while only 5% of us feel they
have gone too far.

- This reflects the pattern we see across the G7. However, New Zealanders are
more likely to feel the Government has got it right (60% vs. 42%). They are less
likely to feel the Government hasn’t gone far enough (34% vs. 42%).

There are enhanced feelings of national unity and
communities coming together.

Despite our physical distance, we look to be uniting as a nation. There is a
nett increase of 41% in national pride in New Zealand, and a nett increase of
39% in community spirit in our neighbourhoods.
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Yet we still question whether some of our fellow New
Zealanders share our own personal commitment to fighting
COVID-19. Could this undermine our compliance?

- Over nine in ten New Zealanders (92%) say they are doing what the Government
has asked of them to slow down the spread of COVID-19.

92%
New Zealanders /ﬁ\/ﬁ‘/ﬁ\/ﬁ\/ﬁ\/ﬁ\/ﬁ/ﬁ\ﬁ/ﬁ\ Say they are doing

what they are told

- However, we are more likely to question the behaviour of those around us. 27% of
the public say their fellow citizens display ‘poor’ behaviour in the fight against
COVID-19. This seems at odds with what we personally say we do. Could stories
about rule breakers be making this appear more widespread than it actually is?

Want to know more?

If you would like to know more about COVID Times please contact Edward at
Edward.Langley@colmarbrunton.co.nz.

Please join Kathryn Robinson, our Behavioural Insights Director, and Edward
Langley, for a webinar on New Zealanders’ bubble behaviours and what some of the
implications might be for social policy. Who is thriving and who is struggling? Have we
got the messaging right, and are we showing kindness where it is most needed?

Webinar: Wednesday 15 April @ 2pm

For your invite: Please email daniel.brownie@colmarbrunton.co.nz

Fieldwork for COVID-Times was completed between 3-5 April 2020.

We completed 601 online interviews with New Zealanders aged 18+. Data was weighted by age within gender,
ethnicity, education level and region. COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 4
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Method

o 00600 0 o
Fieldwork dates Sample Survey type
3-5 April 2020 601 New Zealanders aged 18+ Online surveys

The results have been post-weighted to match All respondents were sourced from the
New Zealand population proportions for age, Colmar Brunton panel.
gender, location, ethnicity, and education level
according to 2018 Census counts.

Many of the questions in this survey were first developed for the Global Public

Com parisons to Division of Kantar (Kantar is Colmar Brunton’s parent company). They were asked of ‘*' ‘ ' . ‘ ' ‘ g»- ﬁ
a» —

G7 countries residents of G7 countries. Where relevant, the New Zealand results are compared to
the G7 results. Each country’s results are based on 1,000 residents.

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 6
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Concern about the impact of COVID-19 on health

Still thinking about the coronavirus, how concerned are you about each of the following?

;4 AS bA

% ‘very’ or fairly’ ﬁ ‘*’ ‘ ' . ‘ ' == @
concerned <> e

New Zealand Total G7 Canada France Germany Italy Japan Great Britain USA
How this might affect
the health of other
people living in my - 93 - 86 90 88 81 94 78 87 87
country
How this might affect
the health of family and  [JJjjij 20 B s 87 36 78 93 69 87 84
friends
How this might affect
my own health - 4 . 73 73 76 68 85 65 73 74

Base: Total (All New Zealanders 18+ n=601; G7 countries n=1,000 each) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 9



Expected time to recover

In your opinion, how long do you think it will take [COUNTRY] to recover, and for people to return to a normal way of life?

% more than 6 months: 64

34

% Don't know
m % Never
% Longer than a year
% Within 6-12 months 31
% Within 4-6 months
®m % Within 2-3 months

m % Within next month
17

NZ

R
>~

37

16

21

26

25

S

Total Europe

15

31

5

France

45

23

22

Germany

31

12

19

28

Italy

19

25

25

20

)

GB
NI L

<«

Base: Total (All New Zealanders 18+ n=601; G7 countries n=1,000 each)
Note: This question was not asked in Canada, Japan, or USA

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020
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Concern about direct economic impacts

At this time, how concerned, or not, are you about...?

% of all New Zealanders 18+

mVery mFairly ®mNotvery mNotatall Don't know

Having enough money to pay household bills 7 31

You or your family’s mental wellbeing

Having enough money to pay the rent or mortgage 7 25 2

Your household running out of medication or medical supplies

You or your family's diet

% ‘very’ or
‘fairly’
concerned

59

52

48

44

42

36

27

26

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601), except ‘You our your children’s education’ which is based on only those for whom it applies (n=301) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020
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Approval of Government response

% ‘strongly’ or ‘somewhat’ approve: 84% 54% 61% 35% 53%
® % Don’t know ﬂ
6 10
m % Strongly disapprove
19 19
29 20 21
m % Somewhat disapprove 20 17
37
30
% Neither approve nor 39 37
disapprove
34 43 39 32
% Somewhat approve
30
m % Strongly approve 24
NZ Total G7 Canada France Germany Italy Japan GB USA
: () & () O +~‘ - =
‘*. < —

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601); G7 countries (n=1000 each) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 13



Government measures: too far or not enough?

Thinking about how [YOUR COUNTRY’S] Government is responding to the coronavirus outbreak, do you think the measures they have put in place...

m % Don't know 34

% Do not go far
enough

% Are about right
60

® % Go too far

NZ

Rl
>~

42

42

Total G7

35

55

Canada

(+)

49

42

France

47

36

Germany

a7

48

[ 3 |
Italy

51

26

10

Japan

39

49 45

:

GB USA

(I

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601); G7 countries (n=1000 each)

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020
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Lives vs. livelihood: should the Government prioritise people’s \
health or the country’s economy? +_N.
]

Which of these comes closest to your view on how [YOUR COUNTRY’S] Government is responding to the coronavirus outbreak?

® % Don't know

9

21
- 14 e 32 e 33
% Too much emphasis on 29

protecting the country’s
economy and not enough 13

on protecting people’s 23
health 14 22

33

16
% Too much emphasis on

protecting people’s health,
and not enough on
protecting the country’s

economy 45

® % They have got the
balance about right

NZ Total G7 Canada France Germany Italy Japan

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601); G7 countries (n=1000 each) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 15
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Trust in the Government to make future decisions

% trust ‘a little’ or ‘a lot’: 88% 59% 77% 63% 67% 67% 38% 68% 60%

12
® % Don’t know 12
20 20 19
33 24 21 22
® % Do not trust at all
46 39
% Do not trust very
much 43 44
40 46 48 38
% Trust a little
m % Trust a lot &
19 17
NZ Total G7 Canada France Germany Italy Japan USA

= « () & ()

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601); G7 countries (n=1000 each) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 16
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Rating of government communications

How would you rate [YOUR COUNTRY’S] Government on how it is communicating information about the coronavirus outbreak?

% fairly or ‘very good’ 92%

® % Don’t know
33
m % Very poor
% Fairly poor

% Fairly good

® % Very good

NZ

Rl
>~

62% 81%
12
22
48
41
-
21
Total G7 Canada

(+)

66%

19

48

18

France

19

51

Germany

76%

15

50

Italy

34%

41

S

Japan

<«

73% 65%

48

GB
N L3

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601); G7 countries (n=1000 each)

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020
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Most reliable source of information

Which ONE of these do you trust the most to provide reliable information about the Coronavirus outbreak? (pick one)

0% Government or politicians [ NGNS 31
K

Online news sites [N 1°
My doctor or healthcare provider IS 11

Radio news [ 4

TV news

Social media posts from friends, family and other sources [l 2
Newspapers [ 1
Friends and family 0
Social media posts from news agencies 0
Church or community group leader 0
My iwi’/hapd 0
Something else [l 2
None of the above |l 3

Don't know [l 3

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 19



Most reliable source of information (comparisons to G7)

Which ONE of these do you trust the most to provide reliable information about the Coronavirus outbreak? (pick one)

Top sources of
information

% Government and
politicians

% TV news

% Online news

% My doctor or
healthcare provider

Rl
”

New Zealand

B !

K

[ ki

Total G7

B 13

M 22

N L3
& () o F

~ ()

Canada France Germany Italy Japan Great Britain
27 18 18 18 4 24
24 33 31 37 46 28

*wording was changed from the G7 study, results are not comparable

24 18 20 17 7 25

=

USA

10

31

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601); G7 countries (n=1000 each)

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 20



Most reliable source of government information

Which of these government sources have you found most useful? Please select up to three

%

36

10 10
6
H = = . = =
Daily address by P —_ —_
. . The ‘Unite . The ‘Unite The ‘Unite
Daily address by  the Director The The The Prime against COVID- against COVID-

. against COVID- L
the Prime General of  COVID19.govt.n health.govt.nz Minister’s 19’ advertising 19’ advertising in

Minister Health (Ashley z website website 19" advertising Facebook chats .
) onTV online newspapers
Bloomfield)

None of these are Haven't seen any

useful of the above Don't know

Something else

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 21
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Self-reported compliance with the lock down

Thinking about all of the things the Government has asked New Zealanders to do to slow down the spread of the coronavirus, please give
yourself a score between 0 and 10 for how consistently you do these things?

Who is more likely to be compliant?
 Those aged 70+ (99%)

Who is less likely to be compliant?
 Those aged 18-29 (82%)

B %scoring0to5 M % scoring6to7 M % scoring 8to 10

0 = I never do what they ask; 10 = | always / consistently do what they ask

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 23



Perceptions of national behaviour

Overall, how would you rate the behaviour of [YOUR COUNTRY’S] citizens in the fight against the coronavirus outbreak?

38% 41% 51% 48% 61%

3
8

% ‘fairly’ or ‘very good’: 72% 52% 68% 36%
1

20 16
® % Don’t know 21 21
28
m % Very poor 32 43 =il 32
42 42
% Fairly poor
63 22 46
% Fairly good
yd 42 46 39
il 31 35
m % Very good
[ o]
|6 |6
NZ Total G7 Canada France Germany Italy Japan GB

(I

p K L3
& “ (O & () e 3k

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 24
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Personal impacts

COLMAR BRUNTON

!
I

/ A Kantar Company




Impact of COVID-19 on personal income

Thinking about your personal income, which one of these statements comes closest to your current situation?

% who selected @

each option

New Zealand Total G7

Coronavirus has
already impacted my - B 29
personal income

Coronavirus has not yet
impacted my personal

income, but | expect it - 33 - 41

to in future
% already or expect to: 74 71
Coronavirus will have . 29 - 29

no impact on my
personal income

(%)

Canada

31

44
75

25

France

22

44

66

34

Germany

18

36
54

46

Italy

37

a7

85

16

Japan

20

45

65

35

4%
K11

Great Britain

26

42

68

32

75

25

Base: Total (All New Zealanders 18+ n=601; G7 countries n=1,000 each)
Note: 4% of NZ respondents said ‘Don’t know’. This option was not given to G7 respondents.

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 26



Severity of impact on personal income

Which of the following best describes how coronavirus has affected your personal income?

% of all New Zealanders 18+

Reduced slightly 15

Reduced b hly half
educed by roughly ha 6 35% say their income

" has already decreased
Reduced by more than half - 6

Completely lost my income - 9

Has not changed due to wage subsidy I 2

Affected in another way I 2

Income has increased @ <1

Don't know I 2

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 27



Impact of COVID-19 on household income

A 4»
% who selected @ ‘*’ ‘ ' . < @
each option -
New Zealand Total G7 Canada France Germany Italy Japan Great Britain USA

Coronavirus has
already impacted my - 47 - 31 36 24 20 39 20 29 38
household income

Coronavirus has not yet
impacted my

household income, but |
expect it to in future - 33 - 39 40 41 38 43 45 41 36

% already or expect to: 80 70 76 65 58 82 65 70 74

Coronavirus will have
no impact on my . 16 . 23 19 29 35 14 26 26 20
household income

% don’t know: 4 7 5 6 7 4 9 4 7

Base: All excluding single adult households (New Zealand n=528; G7 countries n=approx. 900 each) COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 28



Impact on life satisfaction

How do you feel about life as a whole?

January 2019 April 2020

M % scoring 0 to 5 W % scoring 6 to 7 m % scoring 0to 5 m % scoring 6 to 7
M % scoring 8 to 10 W % DK / refused W % scoring 8 to 10 W % DK / refused
0 = completely dissatisfied; 10 = completely satisfied 0 = completely dissatisfied; 10 = completely satisfied

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601)
Base for January 2019 is 1,000 New Zealanders 18+

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 29
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Trust in the Government

How much trust do you have in the Government to deal successfully with national problems?

m % A great deal

% A reasonable amount

% Not much

m % Very little / none

A great deal / a reasonable
amount of trust in the
Government:

83% vs. 59%

Post-crisis Pre-crisis*

Trust is high across the board (there are
no sub-group differences).

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601)
*note: 2020 Public Trust Survey conducted for the Institute for Governance and Policy Studies at Victoria University of Wellington

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 31



Interpersonal trust

How much trust do you have in your fellow New Zealanders to make informed choices about the future of the country?

m 9% A great deal

% A reasonable

amount

% Not much

® % Very little / none

A great deal / a reasonable
amount of trust in others:

62% vs. 49%

Post-crisis Pre-crisis*
Groups more likely than Groups less likely than average
average (62%) to trust others: (62%) to trust others
18-49 year olds (54%) Those aged 50 and over (72%)

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ (n=601)
*note: taken from VUW Public Trust survey 2020

COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 32



National pride and community spirit

Would you say you feel each of the following more or less than you typically did before the coronavirus outbreak?

% of all New Zealanders 18+

E A [ot more A bit more About the same m A bit less m A |ot less
Nett

change
(% more -
% less)

A sense of national pride in New Zealand 32 43 +41
n=(580)

A sense of community spirit in your neighbourhood - 38 45 +39
n=(563)

Base: All New Zealanders 18+ excluding those who said ‘this doesn’t apply to me' COLMAR BRUNTON 2020 33
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE

Edward Langley

edward.langley@colmarbrunton.co.nz
e 6 06 ©

Colmar Brunton, a Kantar Company
Level 9, 101 Lambton Quay
Wellington 6011

Phone (04) 913 3000

www.colmarbrunton.co.nz

CONTACT
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Research Association NZ Code of Practice

Colmar Brunton practitioners are members of the Research Association NZ and are obliged to comply with the Research Association NZ
Code of Practice. A copy of the Code is available from the Executive Secretary or the Complaints Officer of the Society.

Confidentiality
Reports and other records relevant to a Market Research project and provided by the Researcher shall normally be for use solely by the
Client and the Client’s consultants or advisers.

Research Information
Article 25 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
a. The research technique and methods used in a Marketing Research project do not become the property of the Client, who has no
exclusive right to their use.
b. Marketing research proposals, discussion papers and quotations, unless these have been paid for by the client, remain the
property of the Researcher.
c. They must not be disclosed by the Client to any third party, other than to a consultant working for a Client on that project. In
particular, they must not be used by the Client to influence proposals or cost quotations from other researchers.

Publication of a Research Project
Article 31 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
Where a client publishes any of the findings of a research project the client has a responsibility to ensure these are not misleading. The
Researcher must be consulted and agree in advance to the form and content for publication. Where this does not happen the Researcher
is entitled to:

a. Refuse permission for their name to be quoted in connection with the published findings

b.  Publish the appropriate details of the project

c. Correct any misleading aspects of the published presentation of the findings

Electronic Copies

Electronic copies of reports, presentations, proposals and other documents must not be altered or amended if that document is still
identified as a Colmar Brunton document. The authorised original of all electronic copies and hard copies derived from these are to be
retained by Colmar Brunton.

Colmar Brunton ™ New Zealand is certified to International Standard ISO 20252 (2012). This project will be/has been completed in
compliance with this International Standard.

This presentation is subject to the detailed terms and conditions of Colmar Brunton, a copy of which is available on request or online here.
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http://colmarbrunton.co.nz/images/dims/Colmar_Brunton_Terms_&_Conditions_2015.pdf

